

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 37

Thursday

1st September

2005

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No: 73]

[182]

CITIZENSHIP ACT 1978 (No. 7 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON OF CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 1 and 3 of the Schedule to the Citizenship Act, I, NELSON KILE, Minister of Home Affairs do hereby appoint:-

JEAN GORDON

to be the Deputy Chairperson of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of August, 2005.

Hon. Nelson Kile, MP Minister of Home Affairs [183]

LAND AND TITLES ACT (Cap. 133)

CANCELLATION OF APPOINTMENT TO THE RUSSELL ISLANDS LOCAL COURT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on me by section 255 (2) of the Land and Titles Act, I hereby cancel the appointment of:-

PATRICK SANGA

as member of the Russell Islands Local Court.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of August, 2005.

Sir Albert R Palmer CHIEF JUSTICE

[184]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: BELANI TEKULU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Belani Tekulu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 11th August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of August two thousand and five.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[185]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: SOPHIA MUNAMUA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Sophia Munamua to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 15th August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 15th day of August two thousand and five.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[186]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: BEN ETOMEA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Ben Etomea to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 15th August 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 15th day of August two thousand and five.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[187]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Church of Melanesia as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.

- (a) FR. STEPHEN MALIE
- (b) FR. PHILIP RONGOTHA

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of August, 2005.

NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[188]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

DAVID FERAKA WALE

to be a Magistrate from 5th day of August 2005.

Dated Friday this fifth day of August, 2005.

Sir Albert R Palmer CBE
Chairman
Judicial and Legal Service Commission

[189]

SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 128)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD.

In exercise of the Powers conferred by Section 4(3) and Section 4(1) of the Electricity Act, I, BASIL MANELEGUA, Minister for Mines and Energy, do hereby appoint:

CHRIS TAGARANIANA

to be a member of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this eighth day of August, 2005.

BASIL MANELEGUA Minister of Mines and Energy

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.